

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JARRETT JENKINS, EMMOT STEELE, FRANCES  
ROYAL, DANAI EWAN, and CHARMAINE WHYTE,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

NATIONAL GRID USA SERVICE COMPANY, INC.,  
KEYSPAN GAS EAST CORPORATION, NIAGARA  
MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION, and THE  
BROOKLYN UNION GAS COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No. 15-cv-1219

Hon. Joanna Seybert, U.S.D.J.  
Hon. Arlene R. Lindsay, U.S.M.J.

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION AND UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND FOR  
DIRECTION OF CLASS NOTICE**

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that Plaintiffs Jarrett Jenkins, Emmot Steele, Frances Royal, Danai Ewan, Charmaine Whyte (collectively and with Kristen MacKenzie, "Plaintiffs") hereby move the Court, before the Honorable Joanna Seybert, at the United States District Courthouse for the Eastern District of New York, located at 100 Federal Plaza, Central Islip, New York 11722, at a date and time to be determined by the Court, for an order pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 granting Plaintiffs' Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement and for direction of class notice. Plaintiffs request that in this order the Court do the following:

a. Grant preliminary approval of the Parties' proposed Settlement Agreement and Release (the "Agreement");<sup>1</sup>

---

<sup>1</sup> The Agreement is annexed as Exhibit 1 to the accompanying Joint Declaration of Joseph S. Tusa and Douglas I. Cuthbertson ("Joint Decl."). All capitalized terms are defined in that Agreement.

- b. Find that it is likely to certify, for settlement purposes, the Settlement Class, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a), (b)(3) and (e);
- c. Appoint Plaintiffs as Class Representatives representing the Settlement Class;
- d. Appoint Tusa P.C. and Lief Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP as Class Counsel for the Settlement Class;
- e. Approve the Parties' proposed Notice Plan, including the proposed forms of notice, and direct that notice be disseminated pursuant to such Notice Plan and Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) and (e)(1);
- f. Appoint Angeion Group, LLC ("Angeion") as Claims Administrator for the Settlement and direct it to carry out the duties and responsibilities of the Claims Administrator specified in the Agreement;

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| BACKGROUND .....   | 2           |
| I. Procedural History .....  | 2           |
| A. Pre-Filing Investigation .....  | 2           |
| B. Pleadings and Motions to Dismiss .....  | 2           |
| C. The Enormous Scope and Contentious History of Discovery .....   | 3           |
| D. Class Certification and <i>Daubert</i> Briefing .....   | 3           |
| E. Settlement Negotiations .....   | 3           |
| II. The Settlement Terms .....   | 4           |
| A. The Settlement Class.....   | 4           |
| B. The Relief.....   | 5           |
| 1. National Grid Will Pay \$38.5 Million Into a Non-Reversionary Fund. ....  | 5           |
| 2. National Grid Will Implement Policies and Procedures to Ensure Compliance with the TCPA. ....   | 5           |
| C. The Class Notice Plan.....  | 7           |
| D. Settlement Administration .....   | 8           |
| E. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and Plaintiffs’ Service Awards .....   | 8           |
| F. Class Members Will Release Their Collections-Related TCPA Claims. ....  | 9           |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 9           |
| I. Overview of the Class Settlement Approval Process. ....   | 9           |
| II. The Proposed Settlement Meets the Standards for Preliminary Approval. ....   | 9           |
| A. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Zealously Represented the Class (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)). ....  | 11          |
| B. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Experienced Counsel and Is Informed by Extensive Discovery and Litigation (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B); <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3). ....     | 12          |
| C. The Settlement Represents a Strong Result for the Settlement Class, Particularly Given the Substantial Risk and Challenges They Face (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C); <i>Grinnell</i> Factors 1 & 4-9). .... | 13          |
| D. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)). ....  | 17          |
| E. The Additional Rule 23(e) Factors Support Granting Preliminary Approval.....  | 17          |
| III. The Court Should Hold That It will Likely Certify the Settlement Class. ....  | 18          |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| A.  | The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied.....                         | 19 |
| 1.  | Numerosity (Rule 23(a)(1)) .....  | 19 |
| 2.  | Commonality (Rule 23(a)(2)) .....   | 19 |
| 3.  | Typicality (Rule 23(a)(3)).....   | 20 |
| 4.  | Adequacy of Representation (Rule 23(a)(4)).....                           | 20 |
| B.  | The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....                      | 21 |
| 1.  | Predominance.....   | 21 |
| 2.  | Superiority.....  | 22 |
| IV. | The Proposed Notice Plan Complies with Rule 23 and Due Process.....       | 23 |
| V.  | The Court Should Schedule a Final Approval Hearing and Related Dates..... | 24 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....   | 25 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |             |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 591 (1997).....   | 22          |
| <i>Babcock v. C. Tech Collections, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 14-cv-3124 (MDG), 2017 WL 1155767 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017).....                  | 10          |
| <i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....   | 15          |
| <i>Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.</i> ,<br>964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020).....  | 18          |
| <i>Brown v. DirecTV</i> ,<br>330 F.R.D. 260 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....   | 20          |
| <i>Chen v. XpresSpa at Terminal 4 JFK LLC</i> ,<br>No. 15-cv-1347 (CLP), 2021 WL 4487835 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2021) .....                | 10          |
| <i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> ,<br>495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....  | 10, 12      |
| <i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> ,<br>47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....  | 19          |
| <i>Cymbalista v. Jpmorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>No. 20-cv-456 (RPK)(LB), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99093 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2021)..... | 18          |
| <i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> ,<br>443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....   | 20          |
| <i>Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 14-cv-2484(JS)(AKT), 2017 U.S. WL 1169552 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2017).....        | 12          |
| <i>George v. Shamrock Saloon II, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 17-cv-6663(RA)(SLC), 2021 WL 3188314 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2021).....                  | 15          |
| <i>Gross v. Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> ,<br>No. 02-cv-4135(RML), 2006 WL 318814 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2006).....                           | 9           |
| <i>Hasemann v. Gerber Prod. Co.</i> ,<br>331 F.R.D. 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....  | 22          |
| <i>In re Cablevision Consumer Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 10-cv-4992(JS)(AKT), 2014 WL 1330546 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014) .....                 | 18, 19      |
| <i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....   | 20          |
| <i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....                                       | 13          |
| <i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....   | 9, 18       |
| <i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....   | 9           |
| <i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....                                  | 10, 11, 12  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> ,<br>147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....  | 9           |
| <i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 05MD1720MKBJO, 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)..... | 18          |
| <i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....  | 22          |
| <i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.</i> ,<br>163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....   | 18          |
| <i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> ,<br>729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....   | 22          |
| <i>Kindle v. Dejana</i> ,<br>315 F.R.D. 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....  | 19          |
| <i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....  | 18          |
| <i>Kron v. Grand Bahama Cruise Line, LLC</i> ,<br>328 F.R.D. 694 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....  | 20          |
| <i>Lavigne v. First Community Bancshares, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 1:15-cv-00934-WJ/LF, 2018 WL 2694457 (D. N.M. June 5, 2018).....                        | 20          |
| <i>Marshall v. Deutsche Post DHL</i> ,<br>No. 13-CV-1471 RJD JO, 2015 WL 5560541 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2015).....                                     | 20          |
| <i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> ,<br>987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....   | 20          |
| <i>Rosenfeld v. Lenich</i> ,<br>No. 18-cv-6720(NGG)(PK), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26950 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2021).....                                   | 18          |
| <i>Sandoe v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 18-cv-11826, 2019 WL 5424203 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2019).....  | 16          |
| <i>Shahriar v. Smith &amp; Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011).....   | 20          |
| <i>Tomeo v. CitiGroup, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 13-cv-4046, 2018 WL 4627386 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2018).....  | 16          |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....   | 21          |
| <i>Vasco v. Power Home Remodeling Group LLC</i> ,<br>15-4623, 2016 WL 5930876 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2016).....   | 14          |
| <i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>03-cv-8698, 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....   | 16          |
| <i>Victoria Perez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. CV 11-1812 (AKT), 2019 WL 1568398 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....                                 | 9           |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....  | 19          |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> ,<br>396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....   | 10          |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Zybuero v. NCSPlus, Inc.</i> ,<br>44 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....   | 21          |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |             |
| New York General Business Law (“GBL”) § 399.....                               | 2, 7, 20    |
| Telephone Consumer Protection Act (“TCPA”),<br>47 U.S.C. § 227.....            | passim      |
| <b>Rules</b>   |             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....  | 1           |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....  | 1, 21       |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) .....  | 1, 2        |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....  | 23          |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....  | 1, 2, 10    |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....  | 23          |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....  | 1, 11       |
| <b>Treatises</b>   |             |
| 4 William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 13:10 (5th ed. 2021) ..... | 10          |
